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EXHIBIT V 
 

CHC-MCO REQUIREMENTS FOR PROVIDER TERMINATIONS 
 
 
 
1. Termination by the CHC-MCO 

 
A. Notification to Department 

 
The CHC-MCO must notify the Department in writing of its intent to terminate a 
Network Provider and services provided by a Network Provider (which includes, but 
is not limited to, a home care agency, nursing facility, hospital, specialty unit within 
a facility, and/or a large Provider group) ninety (90) days prior to the effective date 
of the termination. 
 
The CHC-MCO must submit a Provider termination work plan and supporting 
documentation within ten (10) business days of the CHC-MCO notifying the 
Department of the termination and must provide weekly updates to this information. 
Workplans do not need to be submitted for Providers that have less than ten (10) 
Participants, unless specifically requested by the Department. The requirements for 
the work plan and supporting documentation are found in this Exhibit, under 3. Work 
plans and Supporting Documentation. 

 
B. Continuity of Care 

 
The CHC-MCO must comply with both this section and 28 Pa. Code §  9.684. 
 
Unless the Provider is being terminated for cause as described in 40 P.S. § 
991.2117(b), the CHC-MCO must allow a Participant to continue an ongoing course 
of treatment from the Provider for up to sixty (60) days from the date the Participant 
is notified by the CHC-MCO of the termination or pending termination of the 
Provider, or for up to sixty (60) days from the date of Provider termination, 
whichever is greater. A Participant is considered to be receiving an ongoing course 
of treatment from a Provider if during the previous twelve (12) months the 
Participant was treated by the Provider for a condition that requires follow-up care 
or additional treatment or the services have been Prior Authorized. Any adult 
Participant with a previously scheduled appointment shall be determined to be in 
receipt of an ongoing course of treatment from the Provider, unless the appointment 
is for a well adult check-up. Per 28 Pa. Code § 9.684(d), the transitional period may 
be extended by the CHC-MCO if the extension is determined to be clinically 
appropriate. The CHC-MCO shall consult with the Participant and the Provider in 
making the determination. The CHC-MCO must also allow a Participant who is 
pregnant to continue to receive care from the Provider that is being terminated 
through the completion of the Participant’s postpartum care. 
 
For a Participant who is receiving LTSS but whose LTSS Provider leaves the CHC-
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MCO Provider Network, the CHC-MCO must continue to allow the Participant to 
receive services for a sixty (60) day period and must pay that Provider until such 
time as an alternative Network Provider can be identified and begins to deliver the 
same LTSS services as the former Provider. 
 
The CHC-MCO must review each request to continue an ongoing course of 
treatment and notify the Participant of the decision as expeditiously as the 
Participant’s health condition requires, but no later than two (2) business days. If 
the CHC-MCO determines what the Participant is requesting is not an ongoing 
course of treatment, the CHC-MCO must issue the Participant a denial notice using 
the template notice titled C(4) Continuity of Care Denial Notice found on the Intranet 
supporting CHC. 
 
The CHC-MCO must also inform the Provider that to be eligible for payment for 
services provided to a Participant after the Provider is terminated from the Network, 
the Provider must agree to meet the same terms and conditions as Network 
Providers. 

 
C. Notification to Participants 

 
If the Provider that is being terminated from the Network is a PCP, the CHC-MCO, 
using the template notice titled C(1) Provider Termination Template For PCPs 
found on the Intranet supporting CHC, must notify all Participants who receive 
primary care services from the Provider forty-five (45) days prior to the effective 
date of the Provider’s termination. Participants who are receiving an ongoing course 
of treatment from the Provider may continue to receive this treatment for up to sixty 
(60) days from the date the Participant is notified of the termination or pending 
termination of the Provider, or for up to sixty (60) days from the date of Provider 
termination, whichever is greater. 
 
If the Provider that is being terminated from the Network is not a PCP or a hospital, 
the CHC-MCO, using the template notice titled C(3) Provider Termination Template 
for Specialist and FQHC Providers Who Are Not PCPs, found on the Intranet 
supporting CHC, must notify all Participants who have received services from the 
Provider during the previous twelve (12) months, as identified through referral and 
claims data; all Participants who are scheduled to receive services from the 
Provider; and all Participants who have a pending or approved Prior Authorization 
request for services from the Provider forty-five (45) days prior to the effective date 
of the Provider’s termination. Participants who are receiving an ongoing course of 
treatment from the Provider may continue to receive this treatment for up to sixty 
(60) days from the date the Participant is notified of the termination or pending 
termination of the Provider, or for up to sixty (60) days from the date of Provider 
termination, whichever is greater. 
 
If the Provider that is being terminated from the Network is a hospital (including a 
specialty unit within a facility or hospital), the CHC-MCO, using the template notice 
titled C(2) Hospital/Specialty Unit Within a Facility or Hospital Termination found on 
the Intranet supporting CHC, must notify all Participants assigned to a PCP with 
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admitting privileges at the hospital, all Participants assigned to a PCP that is owned 
by the hospital, and all Participants who have utilized the hospital’s services within 
the past twelve (12) months forty-five (45) days prior to the effective date of the 
hospital’s termination. The MCO must utilize claims data to identify these 
Participants. 
 
If the CHC-MCO is terminating a specialty unit within a facility or hospital, the 
Department may require the CHC-MCO to provide forty-five (45) day advance 
written notice to a specific Participant population or to all of its Participants, based 
on the impact of the termination. 
 
The Department, at its sole discretion, may allow exceptions to the forty-five (45) 
day advance written notice depending upon verified status of contract negotiations 
between the CHC-MCO and Provider. 
 
The Department, in coordination with DOH, may require the CHC-MCO to include 
additional information in the notice of a termination to Participants. 
 
The forty-five (45) day advance written notice requirement does not apply to 
terminations by the CHC-MCO for cause in accordance with 40 P.S. §991.2117(b). 
The CHC-MCO must notify Participants within five (5) business days using the 
template notice titled C(1) Provider Termination Template For PCPs, found on the 
Intranet supporting CHC. 
 
The CHC-MCO must update hard copy and web-based Provider directories to 
reflect changes in the Provider Network as required in Section V.O.17, Provider 
Directories, of this Agreement. 
 

D.       Notification to the Provider 

        
The CHC-MCO must notify Network Providers in writing of their intent to terminate 
the Provider’s contract a minimum of forty-five (45) days in advance of termination.  

 
 
2. Termination by the Provider 

 
A. Notification to Department 

 
If the CHC-MCO is informed by a Provider that the Provider intends to no longer 
participate in the CHC-MCO’s Network, the CHC-MCO must notify the Department 
in writing ninety (90) days prior to the date the Provider will no longer participate in 
the CHC-MCO’s Network. If the CHC-MCO receives less than ninety (90) days’ 
notice that a Provider will no longer participate in the CHC-MCO’s Network, the 
CHC-MCO must notify the Department by the next business day after receiving 
notice from the Provider. 
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The CHC-MCO must submit a Provider termination work plan within ten (10) 
business days of the CHC-MCO notifying the Department of the termination and 
must provide weekly status updates to the work plan. Workplans do not need to be 
submitted for Providers that have less than ten (10) Participants, unless specifically 
requested by the Department. The requirements for the work plan are found in this 
Exhibit, under 3. Work plans and Supporting Documentation. 
 
The CHC-MCO must comply with both this section and 28 Pa. Code § 9.684. 

 
B. Notification to Participants 

 
If the Provider that is terminating its participation in the Network is a PCP, the CHC-
MCO, using the template notice titled C(1) Provider Termination Template For 
PCPs, found on the Intranet supporting CHC, must notify all Participants who 
receive primary care services from the Provider. 
 
If the Provider that is terminating its participation in the Network is not a PCP or a 
hospital, the CHC-MCO, using the template notice titled C(3) Provider Termination 
Template for Specialist and FQHC Providers Who Are Not PCPs, found on the 
Intranet supporting CHC, must notify all Participants who have received services 
from the Provider during the previous twelve (12) months, all Participants who 
were scheduled to receive services from the terminating Provider, and all 
Participants who have a pending or approved Prior Authorization request for 
services from the Provider forty-five (45) days prior to the effective date of the 
Provider’s termination. The CHC-MCO must use referral and claims data to identify 
these Participants. 
 
If the Provider that is terminating its participation in the Network is a hospital or 
specialty unit within a facility, the CHC-MCO, using the template notice titled C(2) 
Hospital/Specialty Unit Within a Facility or Hospital Termination, found on the 
Intranet supporting CHC, must, forty-five (45) days prior to the effective date of the 
hospital’s termination, notify all Participants assigned to a PCP with admitting 
privileges at the hospital, all Participants assigned to a PCP that is owned by the 
hospital, and all Participants who have utilized the terminating hospital’s services 
within the past twelve (12) months. The MCO must use referral and claims data to 
identify these Participants. 
 
If the Provider that is terminating its participation in the Network is a specialty unit 
within a facility or hospital, the Department may require the CHC-MCO to provide 
forty-five (45) days advance written notice to a specific Participant population or to 
all of its Participants, based on the impact of the termination. 
 
The Department, in coordination with DOH, may require additional information be 
included in the notice of a termination to Participants. 
 
The CHC-MCO must update hard copy and web-based Provider directories to 
reflect changes in the Provider Network as required in Section V.O.17, Provider 
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Directories, of this Agreement. 
 
3. Work plans and Supporting Documentation 

 
A. Workplan Submission 

 
The CHC-MCO must submit a Provider termination work plan within ten (10) 
business days of the CHC-MCO notifying the Department of the termination and 
must provide weekly updates to the work plan. Workplans do not need to be submitted 
for Providers that have less than ten (10) Participants, unless specifically requested by the 
Department. The work plan must provide detailed information on the tasks that will 
take place to ensure the termination is tracked from the time it is first identified until 
the termination effective date. The work plan should be organized by task, 
responsible person(s), target dates, completed dates, and status. The work plan 
should define the steps within each of the tasks. The tasks may include, but are not 
limited to: 

 
• Commonwealth Notifications (DHS and DOH). 
• Provider Impact and Analysis. 
• Provider Notification of the Termination. 
• Participant Impact and Analysis. 
• Participant Notification of the Termination. 
• Participant Transition. 
• Participant Continuity of Care. 
• Systems Changes. 
• Provider Directory Updates for the IEB (include date when all updates will 

appear on Provider files sent to enrollment broker). 
• CHC-MCO Online Directory Updates. 
• Participant Service and Provider Service Script Updates. 
• Submission of Required Documents to the Department (Participant notices and 

scripts for prior approval). 
• Submission of Final Participant Notices to the Department (also include date that 

DOH received the final notices). 
• Communication with the Public Related to the Termination. 
• Termination Retraction Plan, if necessary. 

 
B. Supporting Documentation 

 
The Department is also requesting that the CHC-MCO submit the following 
supporting documentation, in addition to the work plan, within ten (10) business 
days of the CHC-MCO notifying the Department of the termination and must 
provide weekly updates as appropriate. The Department is not prescribing the 
format for the supporting documentation, but electronic means is preferable. 

 
1) Background Information 
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a) Submit a summary of issues/reasons for termination. 
b) Submit information on negotiations or outreach that has occurred between 

the CHC-MCO and the Provider including dates, parties present, and 
outcomes. 

 
2) Participant Access to Provider Services 

 
a) Submit information that identifies Providers remaining in the Network by 

Provider type and location that would be available within the appropriate 
travel times for those Participants once the termination is effective. Provide 
the travel times for the remaining Providers based upon the travel standards 
outlined in Exhibit T, Provider Network Composition/Service Access.  For 
PCPs also list current panel sizes and the number of additional Participants 
that are able to be assigned to those PCPs. 

b) Submit geographic access reports and maps documenting that all 
Participants currently accessing terminating Providers can access services 
being provided by the terminating Provider from remaining Network Providers 
who are accepting new Participants. This documentation must be broken out 
by Provider type. 

c) Submit a comprehensive list of all Providers, broken out by Provider type, 
who are affected by the termination and that also indicates the current 
number of Participants either assigned (for PCPs) or utilizing these Providers. 

d) Submit information that includes the admitting privileges at other hospitals or 
facilities for each affected Provider and whether each affected Provider can 
serve the CHC-MCO’s Participants at another hospital or facility. 

e) Submit a copy of the final Provider notices to the Department. 
 

3) Participant Identification and Notification Process 
 

a) Submit information that identifies the total number of Participants affected by 
the termination, i.e., assigned to an owned/affiliated PCP or utilizing the 
hospital or owned/affiliated Provider within the twelve (12) months preceding 
the termination date, broken down by Provider. 

b) Submit information on the number of Participants with Prior Authorizations in 
place that will extend beyond the Provider termination date. 

 
c) Submit draft and final Participant notices, utilizing the templates included as 

C(1) – C(4), Provider and Hospital Termination Templates and Continuity of 
Care Denial Notice, found on the Intranet supporting CHC, as appropriate, for 
Department review and prior approval. 

 
4) Participant Services 

 
a) Submit, for Department prior approval, the call center script to be used to 

respond to inquiries regarding the termination. 
b) Identify a plan for handling increased call volume in the call center while 

maintaining call center standards. 
c) Submit to the Department a call center report for the reporting of summary 
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call center statistics, if requested as part of the termination. This call center 
report should include, at a minimum, the following elements: 

 
• Total Number of Inbound Participant services calls (broken out by 

PCP, Specialist, and Hospital). 
• Termination call reasons (broken out by Inquiries, PCP Change, Opt 

Out/Plan Change). 
 

5) Affected Participants in Service Coordination 
 

a) Submit the total number of Participants in Service Coordination affected by 
the termination. 

b) Submit the criteria to the Department that the CHC-MCO will utilize for 
continuity of care for Participants affected by the termination. 

c) Submit an outreach plan and outreach script to the Department for prior 
approval if outbound calls are to be made to inform Participants in care 
management about the termination. 
 

6) Participants Affected by Home Care Agency Termination: 
 
a) Submit the total number of Participants in the home care agency affected by 

the termination. 
b) Submit the criteria to the Department that the CHC-MCO will utilize for 

continuity of care for Participants affected by the termination. 
c) Submit an outreach plan and outreach script to the Department for prior 

approval if outbound calls are to be made to inform Participants about the 
termination. 
 

7) Participants Affected by Nursing Facility Termination 
 
a) Submit the total number of Participants affected by the termination. 
b) Submit the criteria to the Department that the CHC-MCO will utilize for 

continuity of care for Participants affected by the termination.  
c) Submit an outreach plan and outreach script to the Department for prior 

approval if outbound calls are to be made to inform Participants in care 
management about the termination. 

 
8) Enrollment Services 

 
Submit final, approved Participant notices to the Department on CHC-MCO 
letterhead. 

 
9) News Releases 

 
Any news releases related to the termination must be submitted to the 
Department for prior approval. 

 
10) Website Update 
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Indicate when the CHC-MCO’s web-based Provider directories will be 
updated, and what, if any, additional information will be posted to the CHC- 
MCO website. 




